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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On February 13, 2014, the claimant filed a timely appeal against a notice of determination that denied unemployment insurance benefits. Benefits were denied under AS 23.20.378. The issue before the Tribunal is whether the claimant was available for work during the weeks claimed.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The claimant is self-employed as an attorney and a tax preparer. His work as an attorney is sporadic an conducted from his house. He currently has a few cases that require occasional work for which he may or may not get paid, depending on the assigned judge. His work as a tax preparer is left over from a business while he resided in another state. He still has a few clients for whom he prepares tax filings during the tax season. The claimant also has part-time employment with a fast food employer, an inventory taking contractor, and with a hotel.
The claimant’s work as an attorney seldom requires his appearance in court and does not restrict is availability for work outside of his law practice. His work as a tax preparer is not limiting as he can prepare tax forms for his clients at any hour during the day.

The claimant is seeking work in house cleaning or dishwashing. He has multiple applications with different entities for jobs in fast food or the hospitality industry. The claimant has been instructed by the Employment Security Division in properly reporting earnings in employment and net income in self-employment.
STATUTORY PROVISIONSPRIVATE 

AS 23.20.505. Unemployed individual.

(a)
An individual is considered "unemployed" in a week during which the individual performs no services and for which no wages are payable to the individual, or in a week of less than full‑time work if the wages payable to the individual for the week are less than one and one‑third times the individual's weekly benefit amount, excluding the allowance for dependents, plus $50.

CONCLUSION

In Dunbar, Comm. Decision No. 94 7970, August 1, 1995, the Commissioner of Labor stated, in part:


AS 23.20.505 specifies that a claimant is not "unemployed" in a week in which he works full-time or has earnings that are more than one and one-third times his weekly benefit amount, excluding the allowance for dependents, plus $50.  The Courts have ruled that self-employment is also to be considered in deciding whether a person is "unemployed" in Wool v. Employment Sec. Div., No. 4FA-87-2234 Civ. (Alaska Super. Ct. 4th J.D., Jan. 10, 1989.)


The statute makes no distinction between working in one's own business or working for an employer.  If the claimant is employed full-time during a week, he is not eligible for benefits.  If the total hours worked in a week is full‑time, usually meaning 40 hours or more, then the claimant cannot qualify as an "unemployed" individual and is not eligible for benefits.

Unlike Dunbar, the claimant has not worked 40 or more hours in self-employment for several months prior to his application for unemployment insurance benefits. He therefore is unemployed under AS 23.20.505. 
DECISION

The notice of determination issued in this matter on February 27, 2014 is REVERSED. The claimant is allowed unemployment insurance benefits under AS 23.20.505 and AS 23.20.378 beginning with the week ending 
December 7, 2013.
APPEAL RIGHTS

This decision is final unless an appeal is filed to the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development within 30 days of the date of the decision. The appeal period may be extended only if the appeal is delayed by circumstances beyond the party's control. A statement of appeal rights and procedures is enclosed.

Dated and mailed in Juneau, Alaska on April 14, 2014.


Tom Mize

Hearing Officer
